

No. 10-16645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Arizona, et. al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF *FRIENDLY HOUSE* PLAINTIFFS**

Omar C. Jadwat
Lucas Guttentag
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Thomas A. Saenz
Victor Viramontes
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

Counsel for Amici Curiae Friendly House Plaintiffs

Additional Co-Counsel on Following Page

Tanaz Moghadam
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654
ojadwat@aclu.org,
lguttentag@aclu.org
tmoghadam@aclu.org

Nora A. Preciado
Melissa S. Keaney
Vivek Mittal
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900
Facsimile: (213) 639-3911
joaquin@nilc.org, tumlin@nilc.org
preciado@nilc.org, keaney@nilc.org
mittal@nilc.org

Cynthia Valenzuela Dixon
Gladys Limón
Nicholás Espíritu
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266
tsaenz@maldef.org
cvalenzuela@maldef.org
vviramontes@maldef.org
glimon@maldef.org
nespiritu@maldef.org

Daniel J. Pochoda
Anne Lai
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
77 E. Columbus Street, Suite 205
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Telephone: (602) 650-1854
Facsimile: (602) 650-1376
dpochoda@acluaz.org,
alai@aclu.org

Nina Perales
Ivan Espinoza-Madrigal
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Telephone: (210) 224-5476
Facsimile: (210) 224-5382
nperales@maldef.org,
iespinoza@maldef.org

Chris Newman
Lisa Kung
NATIONAL DAY LABOR ORGANIZING
NETWORK
675 S. Park View Street, Suite B
Los Angeles, CA 90057
Telephone: (213) 380-2785
Facsimile: (213) 380-2787
newman@ndlon.org,
kung@ndlon.org

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr
ROUSH, MCCracken, GUERRERO,
MILLER & ORTEGA
1112 E. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85034

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No(s)
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SB 1070 THREATENS <i>AMICI</i> AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS WITH WITH SERIOUS HARM	3
A. Amici And Others Will Be Subjected To Improper And Unlawful Questioning And Detention As A Result Of Police Profiling Based On Their, Race, Ethnicity, Or Language.....	3
B. Arizona Grossly Underestimates The Challenges In Determining Federal Immigration Status And The Resulting Harms To Individuals	9
C. The New State Criminal Immigration Provisions in SB 1070 §§ 3 and 5(C) Improperly Threaten <i>Amici</i> and Others with Detention and Prosecution.....	13
D. SB 1070 Would Cause Individuals To Curtail Their Constitutionally Protected Activities	14
III. ARIZONA’S CLAIM THAT FEDERAL LAW AUTHORIZES SB 1070 IS WITHOUT MERIT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION MAY BE AFFIRMED ON THIS ADDITIONAL GROUND	17
A. Federal Law Provides Only A Narrow Role for States in Civil Immigration Enforcement	17

B. The Federal Information Sharing Provisions, 8 U.S. C.
§§ 1373 and 1644, Are Not Grants of Immigration
Enforcement Authority to the States23

C. SB 1070 Provides for Interrogation and Detention,
not mere “Investigation,” on Suspicion on Civil Removability25

IV. CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bronx Defenders v. DHS,
No. 04 CV 8576 HB, 2005 WL 3462725 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005).....18

Carrasca v. Pomeroy,
313 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 2002)20

Escobar v. Brewer,
No. CV 10-249-TUC-SRB (D. Ariz 2010).....13

Friendly House, et al. v. Whiting,
No. 10-CV-1061 PHX-SRB (D. Ariz. May 17, 2010) *passim*

Gonzales v. City of Peoria,
722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983), *overruled on other grounds*, *Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina*, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18-20, 26

Mena v. City of Simi Valley,
332 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2003), *vacated on other grounds sub nom.*

Muehler v. Mena,
544 U.S. 93 (2005)..... 18-20, 22

Muehler v. Mena,
544 U.S. 93 (2005).....20

Murillo v. Musegades,
809 F. Supp. 487 (W.D. Tex. 1992)8

U.S. v. Arizona,
703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)27

United States v. Urietta,
520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)20

United States v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office,
No. 10-993 (D.Az. filed Sept. 2, 2010)6

United States v. Santana-Garcia,
264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) 18, 20

United States v. Soriano-Jarquin,
492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)18

United States v. Tarango-Hinojos,
791 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)18

Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English,
69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc), *vacated on other grounds sub nom.*
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 15-16

State Cases

State v. Susko,
114 Ariz. 547 (1977).....13

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 21, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1252c 22-23

8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a)..... 19-20, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	11, 19, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	23-25
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).	24
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1622.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	23-25
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 ("PRWORA"), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat 2105 (1996).....	24
Federal Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 287.3.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(a)(1).....	22

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(f)	14
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(h).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(j).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 287.3	21
8 C.F.R. §§ 287.5(a)(1).....	21
8 C.F.R. §§ 287.5(b)	21
8 C.F.R. §§ 287.5(c).....	21

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-730	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(G).....	7-8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(H).....	14

Legislative Materials

142 Cong. Rec. H2190-04 (daily ed. Mar 13, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. H2475-01	23
142 Cong. Rec. H2476-77	23
H. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1962), <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653, 1710.....	21

Other Authorities

Daniel Gonzalez, *Sheriff's Office Says Race Plays No Role in Who Gets Pulled Over*, ARIZ. REPUBLIC, Oct. 5, 2008, available at <http://www.azcentral.com/news/articles/2008/10/05/20081005arpaio-profiling1005.html>5

David A. Harris, “*Driving While Black*” and *All Other Traffic Offenses*, 87 CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544, 545 (1997).....7

Douglas W. Kmiec, *Handling of INS Warrants of Deportation in Relation to NCIC Wanted Person File* (Apr. 11, 1989), http://www.aclu.org/pdfs/immigrants/1989_olc_opinion.pdf18

Megan Davy, “*The Central American Born in the United States*,” Migration Policy Inst. (Apr. 2006).....11

Memorandum of Agreement Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office, “*Appendix D: Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) Template*,” available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstanding/r_287gmaricopacountyso102609.pdf.....12

MSNBC NEWS, Apr. 26, 2010, available at <http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UHfOBUDzoPo>5

Paul Giblin & Ryan Gabrielson, *Reasonable Doubt Part III: Sweeps and Saturation Patrols Violate Federal Civil Rights Regulations*, EAST VALLEY TRIBUNE, July 11, 2008.....6

Richard L. Shiffrin, *State Assistance in Apprehending Illegal Aliens – Part II* (Feb. 21, 1996) (unreleased, but discussed in 2002 memo cited by Arizona).....18

Teresa Wynn Roseborough, Assistance by State and Local Police in Apprehending
Illegal Aliens (Feb. 5, 1996), [http://www.usdoj.
gov/olc/immstopo1a.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/immstopo1a.htm)18
